

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 23-1928
LEE (SOUTH) COUNTY NO. PCLA006528**

***Benjamin Trane,
Applicant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,***

v.

***State of Iowa,
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee***

***APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),
HONORABLE MICHAEL SCHILLING***

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

***Alfredo Parrish
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Gentry
Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2
ARGUMENT 4
I. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing to Sever Trane’s Criminal Counts, and Prejudice Resulted. 4
A. De Novo Review allows this Court to Consider Trial Counsel’s Many Inconsistencies..... 4
B. The State’s Theory for Merger and Lack of Prejudice is Groundless. 6
II. The District Court Correctly Determined that Jury Instructions 31 and 33 were fatally flawed, and that Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object Prejudiced Trane. 9
A. The State’s theory allowing multiple counts to be proven together creates wider problems with Iowa Law. 16
B. The District Court was Correct in Concluding Trane Was Prejudiced..... 19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc., 880 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2016) 9
Anderson v. Webster City Comm. Sch. Dist., 620 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2000) 10
Doss v. State, 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021)..... 5

<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	10
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Bratthauer</i> , 354 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1984).....	14
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)	8
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981)	12
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	8
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 576 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1998).....	11
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>State v. Kuhse</i> , 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020)	21
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021)	7, 8
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)	6
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 845 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016).....	21
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 203 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 1972).....	21
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019)	7, 8, 20

Statutes

Iowa Code § 708.6	15, 16
Iowa Code § 726.6	13, 14

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.403	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.404(b)(1)	17
Iowa R. Crim. P. 6(1)	16
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	18
